18 LC 43 0881

House Resolution 1238

By: Representatives Tanner of the 9th, Hawkins of the 27th, Morris of the 26th, and Jones of the 25th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Commending Cadet Andrew Gomez of the University of North Georgia; and for other
- 2 purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, in the 2017 National Order of Merit List of the United States Army Cadet
- 4 Command, which ranked more than 5,532 Army ROTC cadets, Cadet Andrew Gomez was
- 5 ranked as the second Army ROTC cadet in the nation and earned the title of Distinguished
- 6 Military Graduate based on his overall athletic and academic achievements, and his
- 7 performance during ROTC training and Advanced Camp at Fort Knox, Kentucky; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Cadet Gomez, a native of Cumming, Georgia, is majoring in computer science
- 9 with minors in mobile app development and leadership with a 3.87 GPA and will
- 10 commission as a second lieutenant in the Army Cyber Branch upon graduation in May, 2018;
- 11 and
- 12 WHEREAS, as part of his educational experience through the University of North Georgia,
- 13 Cadet Gomez received the Army ROTC Scholarship for three years and was a founding
- 14 father of the University of North Georgia Dodge Ball Club, president of Pi Kappa Phi
- 15 fraternity, a member of the University of North Georgia Rugby Club, and a member of the
- 16 Ranger Challenge team and Scabbard and Blade; and
- 17 WHEREAS, Gomez was awarded the Goizueta scholarship in the fall of 2016 and the
- 18 Reserve Officer Association Bronze Award in the spring of 2015 and was on Dean's List for
- 19 five semesters; and
- 20 WHEREAS, the University of North Georgia is the only university in the nation to place two
- 21 cadets in the top five on the 2017 National Order of Merit List of the United States Army
- 22 Cadet Command.

18 LC 43 0881

23 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that

- 24 the members of this body commend Cadet Andrew Gomez and wish him continued success
- 25 as he serves Georgia and our nation.
- 26 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 27 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Cadet
- 28 Andrew Gomez.